CLELAND

Born:
Died:
Buried:

Father:
Mother:

Married:
COTTER
Born:
Died:

Buried:

Father:
Mother:

Children:

Cleland
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Cleland
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Married:

MacKay
Born:
Died:
Buried:
Cleland
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Married:

C21

Wilford McGiffert
15 Apr 1878 Wellington, NZ
4 Aug 1919 (41) Waikanae, NZ

Otaki, NZ cemetery

Joseph McGiffert Cleland 1835 - 1900

Annie Dixon 1849 - 1928

17 Sep 1902 Lower Hutt, NZ
Ethel Amy

27 Jul 1882 Upper Hutt, NZ

5 Feb 1953 (71) Otaki, NZ

Otaki, NZ cemetery

Thomas Cotter 1847 - 1889

Emma Ann Haybittle 1859 - 1929

Audrey Phyllis
18 Jun 1903
13 Oct 1912 (9)
Otaki, NZ cemetery

Shannon, NZ
Silverstream, NZ

Wilfred Joseph (Bob)
14 Jul 1904 Shannon, NZ
11 Sep 1951 (47) Otaki, Nz
Otaki, NZ cemetery
WW2, Pvt, Infantry Brigade

29 Nov 1926

Irene May
5 May 1908
1 Aug 1971 (63)
Otaki, NZ cemetery

Lower Hutt, NZ

Arthur Phil
14 Mar 1906 Levin, NZ
27 Feb 1971 (55) Lower Hutt, NZ
Taita cemetery, Lower Hutt, NZ

1 Jan 1936



West
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Cleland
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Married:

Fielding
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Cleland
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Married:

Cole
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Property:

Ita Janet (Eta)
20 Mar 1912
9 Feb 1985 (73)
Taita cemetery, Lower Hutt, NZ

Hokitika, NZ

Nancy Ethel (Nancie)
31 Jan 1909 Feilding, NZ
3 Apr 1973 (64) Levin, NZ
Kelvin Grove cemetery, Palmerston Nth, NZ

27 Mar 1937

James Henry
20 Sep 1908
8 Sep 1974 (66)
Kelvin Grove cemetery, Palmerston Nth, NZ

Guy McGiffert
20 Mar 1911 Feilding, NZ
10 Sep 1982 (71) Whakatane, NZ
Hillcrest cemetery, Whakatane, NZ

12 Feb 1938 Morrinsville, NZ
Loloma
4 Oct 1911 Morrinsville, NZ

3 May 1994 (83) Whakatane, NZ
Hillcrest cemetery, Whakatane, NZ

Does not appear on any property lists

NOTES:

Wilford on 1905 unofficial census for 1905 township petition (shown
as farmer, with 4 people in total & 2 buildings).

Electoral Rolls:

1905/06
1911
1914
1914
1919
1928

C21

Wilford Ethel
Levin Farmer Levin
Colyton Farmer Colyton
Colyton Farmer Colyton
Waikanae Farmer Waikanae
Te Horo Farmer Te Horo
Otaki

Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Widow



1935
1938

1928
1928
1935
1938
1946
1949
1954
1957
1963
1969

1928
1928
1935
1938
1946
1946
1949
1954
1957
1963
1969
1972
1978
1981

1935
1938
1946
1949
1954
1957
1963
1969
1972

1935
1938
1946
1949

C21

Wilfred
Tinui

Te Horo
Otaki Beach
Otaki Beach
Otaki Beach
Otaki Beach

Arthur

Eastbourne
Wellington
Wellington
Lower Hutt
Wellington
Wellington
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt

James

Te Horo

Te Horo

Kawiu Rd
Kawiu Rd
Kawiu Rd
Kawiu Rd

5 Lancaster St
16 Lancaster St
16 Lancaster St

Guy

Te Horo
Te Horo
Te Horo
Te Horo

Shepherd
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer

Clerk
Clerk
Clerk
Clerk
Soldier
Clerk
Clerk
Clerk
Clerk
Clerk
Clerk

Farm Labourer
Farm Labourer
Farm Labourer
Farm Labourer
Farm Labourer
Dairy Labourer
Retired
Retired
Retired

Farm Hand

Farm Manager
Farm Manager
Farm Manager

Te Horo
Te Horo

Irene

Widow
Widow

Otaki Beach Married
Otaki Beach Married
Otaki Beach Married
Otaki Beach Married
Otaki Beach Widow

Tooman
Otaki
Otaki

Ita (Eta)

Wellington
Lower Hutt
Wellington
Wellington
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt

Nancy

Widow
Widow
Widow

Spinster
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Widow
Widow
Widow

Otaki Beach Spinster

Te Horo
Levin
Levin
Levin
Levin
Levin
Levin
Levin

Loloma
Te Horo

Te Horo
Te Horo

Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married

Married
Married
Married



1954
1957
1963
1969
1972
1978

C21

Te Horo
Te Horo
Te Horo
Te Horo
Te Horo
Feilding

Farm Manager
Dairy Farmer
Dairy Farmer
Dairy Farmer
Dairy Farmer
Dairy Farmer

Te Horo
Te Horo
Te Horo
Te Horo
Te Horo
Feilding

Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married



