CLELAND Wilford McGiffert

Born: Died: Buried:	15 Apr 1878 4 Aug 1919 (41) Otaki, NZ cemetery	•	gton, NZ nae, NZ
Father: Mother:	Joseph McGiffert Clelan Annie Dixon		1835 – 1900 1849 - 1928
Married:	17 Sep 1902	Lower	Hutt, NZ
COTTER	Ethel Amy		
Born: Died: Buried:	27 Jul 1882 5 Feb 1953 (71) Otaki, NZ cemetery	Upper Otaki,	Hutt, NZ NZ

Father:	Thomas Cotter	1847 - 1889
Mother:	Emma Ann Haybittle	1859 – 1929

Children:

Cleland	Audrey Phyllis	
Born:	18 Jun 1903	Shannon, NZ
Died: Buried:	13 Oct 1912 (9) Otaki, NZ cemetery	Silverstream, NZ

Cleland Wilfred Joseph (Bob)

Born:	14 Jul 1904	Shannon, NZ
Died:	11 Sep 1951 (47)	Otaki, NZ
Buried:	Otaki, NZ cemetery	
	WW2, Pvt, Infantry Bri	gade

Married: 29 Nov 1926

MacKay Irene May

Born:	5 May 1908	Lower Hutt, NZ
Died:	1 Aug 1971 (63)	
Buried:	Otaki, NZ cemetery	

Cleland Arthur Phil

Born:	14 Mar 1906	Levin, NZ
Died:	27 Feb 1971 (55)	Lower Hutt, NZ
Buried:	Taita cemetery, Lower	Hutt, NZ

Married: 1 Jan 1936

West Born: Died: Buried:	Ita Janet (Eta) 20 Mar 1912 9 Feb 1985 (73) Taita cemetery, Lower	Hokitika, NZ Hutt, NZ
Cleland Born: Died: Buried:	Nancy Ethel (Na 31 Jan 1909 3 Apr 1973 (64) Kelvin Grove cemetery,	Feilding, NZ Levin, NZ
Married:	27 Mar 1937	
Fielding Born: Died: Buried:	James Henry 20 Sep 1908 8 Sep 1974 (66) Kelvin Grove cemetery,	, Palmerston Nth, NZ
Cleland Born: Died: Buried: Married:	10 Sep 1982 (71) Hillcrest cemetery, What	
Cole Born: Died: Buried:	Loloma 4 Oct 1911 3 May 1994 (83) Hillcrest cemetery, Wha	Morrinsville, NZ Whakatane, NZ akatane, NZ

Property:

Does not appear on any property lists

NOTES:

Wilford on 1905 unofficial census for 1905 township petition (shown as farmer, with 4 people in total & 2 buildings).

Electoral Rolls:

	Wilford		Ethel	
1905/06	Levin	Farmer	Levin	Married
1911	Colyton	Farmer	Colyton	Married
1914	Colyton	Farmer	Colyton	Married
1914	Waikanae	Farmer	Waikanae	Married
1919	Te Horo	Farmer	Te Horo	Married
1928			Otaki	Widow

1935 1938			Te Horo Te Horo	Widow Widow
1928 1928 1935 1938 1946 1949 1954 1957 1963 1969	Wilfred Tinui Te Horo Otaki Beach Otaki Beach Otaki Beach Otaki Beach	Shepherd Farmer Farmer Farmer Farmer Farmer	Irene Otaki Beac Otaki Beac Otaki Beac Otaki Beac Otaki Beac Tooman Otaki Otaki	h Married h Married h Married
1928 1928 1935 1938 1946 1946 1949 1954 1957 1963 1969 1972 1978 1981	Arthur Eastbourne Wellington Lower Hutt Wellington Wellington Lower Hutt Lower Hutt Lower Hutt Lower Hutt Lower Hutt	Clerk Clerk Clerk Soldier Clerk Clerk Clerk Clerk Clerk Clerk Clerk	Ita (Eta) Wellington Lower Hutt Wellington Wellington Lower Hutt Lower Hutt Lower Hutt Lower Hutt Lower Hutt Lower Hutt Lower Hutt	Married Married Married Married Married Married Married Warried Widow
1935 1938 1946 1949 1954 1957 1963 1969 1972	James Te Horo Te Horo Kawiu Rd Kawiu Rd Kawiu Rd 5 Lancaster St 16 Lancaster St 16 Lancaster St	Farm Labourer Farm Labourer Farm Labourer Farm Labourer Farm Labourer Dairy Labourer Retired Retired Retired	Nancy Otaki Beac Te Horo Levin Levin Levin Levin Levin Levin Levin	h Spinster Married Married Married Married Married Married Married Married
1935 1938 1946 1949	Guy Te Horo Te Horo Te Horo Te Horo	Farm Hand Farm Manager Farm Manager Farm Manager	Loloma Te Horo Te Horo Te Horo	Married Married Married

1954	Te Horo	Farm Manager	Te Horo	Married
1957	Te Horo	Dairy Farmer	Te Horo	Married
1963	Te Horo	Dairy Farmer	Te Horo	Married
1969	Te Horo	Dairy Farmer	Te Horo	Married
1972	Te Horo	Dairy Farmer	Te Horo	Married
1978	Feilding	Dairy Farmer	Feilding	Married